
 
 
 

 

 

 

Rick O’ Farrell, Interim Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Little 
Email: lesley.little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622614 
Date: Thursday, 25 August 2022 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE to be 
held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL on TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2022 at 4.00 
PM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Rick O’Farrell 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

 

To Strategic Planning Committee members as follows:- 

C Ball, L Darwin, R Dodd, B Flux, J Foster, G Hill, JI Hutchinson, J Lang, J Reid, 
G Renner-Thompson, M Robinson (Vice-Chair), G Stewart, M Swinbank, T Thorne 
(Chair), A Wallace and A Watson 

Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this meeting live on our 
YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV.   

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV


 
Strategic Planning Committee, 6 September 2022 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

(Pages 1 
- 2) 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as 
set out in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose 
the interest, not participate in any discussion or vote and not to 
remain in room. Where members have a DPI or if the matter 
concerns an executive function and is being considered by a 
Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the Monitoring Officer 
and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter. 

  
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a 

Other Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the 
Code of Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the 
matter if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote 
on the matter and must not remain the room. 

  
c. Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being (and is 

not DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to 
declare the interest and members may only speak on the matter if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the 
member must not take part in discussion or vote on the matter and 
must leave the room. 

  
d. Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or 

close associate or a body included under the Other Registrable 
Interests column in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the 
test set out at paragraph 9 of Appendix B before deciding whether 
they may remain in the meeting. 

  
e. Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other 

Registerable Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being 
considered in exercise of their executive function, they must notify 
the Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with 
it.  

 



 
Strategic Planning Committee, 6 September 2022 

  
NB Any member needing clarification must 
contact monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Members are referred 
to the Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please 
refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
 
 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
(a)  Minutes of 7 June 2022 
 
The minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on Tuesday 7 June 
2022, as circulated, to be agreed as a true record and be signed by the 
Chair. 
 
(b) Minutes of 5 July 2022 
 
The minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 5 July 2022, as 
circulated, to be agreed as a true record and be signed by the Chair.  
 
 

(Pages 3 
- 22) 

5.   DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
To request the committee to decide the planning applications attached to 
this report using the powers delegated to it.   
 
Please note that printed letters of objection/support are no longer 
circulated with the agenda but are available on the Council’s website 
at  http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx 
 
 

(Pages 
23 - 26) 

6.   21/04941/VARYCO 
Variation of condition 2 on approved application 19/00904/FUL in 
order to amend landscape plans to change position of play area so 
condition 10 can be complied with, resulting in slight amendment to 
landscaping. (Amended description)  
Land South of Bluebell Court, East Cottingwood, Morpeth, 
Northumberland   
 
 

(Pages 
27 - 46) 

7.   APPEALS UPDATE 
 
For Members’ information to report the progress of planning appeals.  This 
is a monthly report and relates to appeals throughout all 5 Local Area 
Council Planning Committee areas and covers appeals of Strategic 
Planning Committee. 
 
 

(Pages 
47 - 54) 

8.   S106 AGREEMENTS UPDATE REPORT 
 
For Members’ information to report the agreement monitoring and 
collection of s106 contributions in the planning process.  This is a monthly 

(Pages 
55 - 60) 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk
http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx


 
Strategic Planning Committee, 6 September 2022 

report and relates to agreements throughout Northumberland during the 
previous monthly period.  
 
 

9.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
To consider such business, as in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 



 

Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 6 September 2022 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic 
[...]
…… 

 
Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 7 June 2022 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - County 
Hall on Tuesday, 7 June 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

T Thorne (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

C Ball R Dodd 
J Foster G Hill 
JI Hutchinson J Lang 
G Renner-Thompson M Robinson 
G Stewart M Swinbank 
A Wallace A Watson 

 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 
 

J Riddle  
 

OFFICERS 
 

T Crowe Solicitor 
G Halliday Consultant Planner 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
R Murfin Interim Executive Director of Planning & 

Local Services 
K Tipple Senior Planner 
T Wood Principal Planning Officer 
 
Around 11 members of the press and public were present. 
 
 
1 PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEES 

 
The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
 

2 MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
RESOLVED that the Membership and Terms of Reference of the Strategic 
Planning Committee as agreed at Annual Council on 4 May 2022 be noted. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 7 June 2022  2 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Flux, Darwin and Reid.   
 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strategic Planning Committees held on 
Tuesday 4 April 2022 and Tuesday 3 May 2022, as circulated, were agreed as a 
true record and were signed by the Chair.  
 
 

5 DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Renner-Thompson advised that he was a Director of Advance 
Northumberland and would therefore leave the Chamber whilst application 
22/00879/FUL was considered. 
 
 

6 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The report requested the Committee to decide the planning applications attached 
to the report using the powers delegated to it.  Members were reminded of the 
principles which should govern their consideration of the applications, the 
procedure for handling representations, the requirement of conditions and the 
need for justifiable reasons for the granting of permission or refusal of planning 
applications.  
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
Councillor Renner-Thompson left the Chamber at this point.  
 
 

7 22/00879/FUL 
Erection of building for manufacturing of subsea cables, with ancillary 
offices and outdoor cable storage, together with associated development 
and infrastructure works including vehicular accesses off Brock Lane, 
landscaping and vehicular parking 
Land North of Blyth Power Station Substation, East Sleekburn, 
Northumberland 
 
T Wood, Principal Planning Officer provided an introduction to the application with 
the aid of a power point presentation.  Site videos had also been circulated to 
Members in advance of the Meeting.  The Officer advised that there was a slight 
amendment to a plan number in the proposed condition 2 in that the main site 
access general arrangement plan number should read PO2 and not PO1. 
 
J Young, Chief Strategy and Compliance Officer, JDR Cables addressed the 
Committee speaking in support of the application.  His comments included the 
following information:- 
 
 

Page 4



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 7 June 2022  3 

• JDR Cables System was a leading provider of subsea cable technology 
and off shore services to connect the global offshore energy industry.  
Its success was based on technical expertise and the reliability and 
supply of subsea power cables and associated hardware and 
accessories with its first offshore wind contract won in 2006 and a 
manufacturing facility opening in Hartlepool in 2009.  Following further 
investment in 2016 this factory was now one of the most advanced 
subsea cable manufacturing facilities in the world.   

• JDR were now looking to expand their manufacturing facilities with 
another factory in Cambois whi
[...]
 had been agreed in 
preparation of this application being agreed. 

 
Councillor Wallace on behalf of the community of Cambois advised that he 
wished to propose acceptance of the recommendation to approve the application 
as outlined in the report which was seconded by Councillor Stewart. 
 
Members in welcoming the investment into Cambois hoped it would lead to 
improved public transport links for the residents of Cambois and that the 
infrastructure required would be provided in a timely manner.  The opportunities 
to get local people back into employment were particularly welcomed.  Officers 
were thanked for their work in bringing this much needed investment into the 
area. 
 
A vote was taken on the proposal to approve the application in line with the 
recommendation in the report and it was unanimously: 
 
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED for the reasons and with the 
conditions as outlined in the report and completion of the S106 agreement to 
secure an Employment Plan and a Training Skills Plan. 
 
Councillor Renner-Thompson returned to the Chamber at this point. 
 
 

8 20/03660/CCMEIA 
Lateral extension to north of existing quarry boundary for the phased 
extraction of approximately 2.7 million tonnes of whinstone and restoration 
of site to agricultural grassland and nature conservation uses. 
Divet Hill Quarry, Capheaton, Newcastle upon Tyne, Northumberland NE19 
2BG 
 
An introduction to the application was provided by G Halliday, Consultant Planner 
with the aid of a power point presentation.  Videos of the site had been circulated 
to Members in advance of the meeting and the Chair advised that he had also 
visited the site.  
 
J Pearson addressed the Committee speaking on behalf of local residents in 
objection to the application.  Her comments included the following:- 
 

• The proposal was too close to homes and living spaces bringing quarry 
operations within 125m of the nearest properties at Clay Walls Farm, 
250m of homes at Great Bav
[...]
g Committee, Tuesday, 7 June 2022  10 

necessary for a new restoration plan to be agreed to allow the plant, 
office and roads to remain in place during the extended working of the 
site. 

 
Councillor Hill left the meeting at this point. 
 
Councillor Robinson proposed acceptance of the recommendation to grant 
permission as outlined in the report and this was seconded by Councillor Wallace. 
 
In debating the application, the remoteness of the site was highlighted.  The Chair 
advised that on his visit to the site that morning he had found it to be well 
organised and tidy and that over the last few years the tree planting around the 
site had helped to screen the quarry.   Members had sympathy with residents, but 
it was hoped that the new monitoring system and Liaison Group would assist and 
considered that appropriate assessments had been undertaken as part of the 
examination of the NLP.   
 
A vote was taken on the proposal to grant permission as follows:- FOR 8; 
AGAINST 4; ABSTENSIONS 0. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED for the reasons and with the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
 

9 20/03661/VARCCM 
Variation of conditions 1 (duration of operations), 2 (approved plans), 17 
(noise) and 30 (restoration) of planning permission 17/04637/VARCCM to 
extend the duration of consented operations, amend the approved 
documentation associated with the operation and amend the noise limits 
applicable to the operation  
Divet Hill Quarry, Capheaton, Newcastle upon Tyne, Northumberland NE19 
2BG 
 
An introduction to the application was provided by G Halliday, Consultant Planner 
with the aid of a power point presentation who advised that the variation of 
conditions was required in order to implement the extension to the quarry which 
was approved under the previous application. 
 
J Pearson addressed the Committee speaking in objection to the application.  Her 
comments included the following:- 
 

• The Conservation Area boundary was less tha
[...]
were appropriate as they 
were significantly below the 55dB limit set by Government.  The 70dB 
limit referred to by J Pearson in her address was also in accordance 
with Government guidance and was a standard practice in mineral 
operations for putting up soil mounds at the edge of the site which were 
closer to residential properties and have a leeway of temporary 
operations for 8 weeks.  The works would be progressive and the 
condition was a standard enforceable condition. It might be that 
discussions could be held with the developer regarding continuing noise 
monitoring during the time that the mounds were being created and a 
slight tweak of the condition would be discussed with the Chair should 
Members be minded to approve the application. 

• There were conditions requiring a noise scheme, a dust scheme and a 
blasting scheme to be submitted and issues would be addressed during 
this detailed stage.  

• The Liaison Group would allow a direct route for complaints to the 
Operator when the activities were actually taking place. 

 
Councillor Hutchinson proposed acceptance of the recommendation to approve 
the application as outlined in the report, which was seconded by Councillor 
Stewart.  A vote was taken as follows:- FOR 8; AGAINST 3; ABSTENSION 1. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED for the reasons and with the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
 

10 SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS 
 
During consideration of the previous item, the suspension of standing orders to 
allow the meeting to continue over the 3 hour limit was proposed by Councillor 
Hutchinson, seconded by Councillor Stewart and unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the Suspension of Standing Orders be agreed. 
 
 

11 APPEALS UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

12 S106 AGREEMENTS UPDATE REPORT 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 5 July 2022 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - County 
Hall on Tuesday, 5 July 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

T Thorne (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

L Darwin G Hill 
JI Hutchinson J Lang 
J Reid M Robinson 
G Stewart M Swinbank 
A Wallace A Watson 

 
 

OFFICERS 
 

M Bulman Solicitor 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
D Love Senior Planning Officer 
E Sinnamon Development Service Manager 
 
Around 3 members of the press and public were present. 
 
 
13 PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEES 

 
The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
 

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Ball, Dodd, Flux and Renner-
Thompson.   
 
 

15 DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Stewart declared a personal interest in application 21/02926/VARYCO 
as he was the Ward Councillor.  He advised that he had no conflict on the 
application and would take part in the decision, however he had spoken to 
residents, the applicant and planning officers. 
 
Councillor A Watson advised that whilst she was a member of Blyth Town Council 
she had taken no part in any debate on this matter or the comments made by the 

Page 17



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 5 July 2022  2 

Town Council and she would take part in the decision. 
 
 

16 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The report requested the Committee to decide the planning applications attached 
to the report using the powers delegated to it.  Members were reminded of the 
principles which should govern their consideration of the applications, the 
procedure for handling representations, the requirement of conditions and the 
need for justifiable reasons for the granting of permission or refusal of planning 
applications.
[...]
staff car park 
but condition 15 required that details be provided and would allow further 
assessment if there were concerns that it would be used as an overspill for 
Blyth Sports Centre. 

• In relation to a vertical assessment of the evacuation of the building, it was 
clarified that the applicant had submitted their vertical evacuation process 
which stated that “the building was designed with appropriate refuges in 
staircases to allow for managed and assisted evacuation. All refuge areas 
would feature an intercom link and the school would develop a personal 
emergency evacuation plan for any student or member of staff with mobility 
and/or cognitive impairments and the procedure should be practiced during 
the fire drill.”  It was requested by a Member that the applicant look at this 
again, as it was felt this was an inhumane and outdated way of evacuating 
and one emergency lift should be provided for every 10 people. 

• It was confirmed that net gain biodiversity would be provided on the site 
with the provision of bat boxes and mature vegetation. 

• The use of the MUGA was not conditioned through this planning 
application as the community use would be run by the Council’s Education 
Department and would be set up by them in conjunction with Active 
Northumberland.  

• Full details of the cycle storage would be provided and assessed by 
Highways as part of a condition. 

 
Councillor Watson proposed acceptance of the recommendation to approve the 
application as outlined in the report with the updated conditions which was 
seconded by Councillor Reid. 
 

Page 19



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 5 July 2022  4 

Members expressed their support for the application and welcomed the 
opportunity to provide additional SEND places which was much needed in the 
County.  They did however express some concerns regarding the arrangements 
for staff parking on the north site and access/egress to the south site.  A vote was 
taken 
[...]
iations of the original 
application and provided details of what had been requested and timescales as 
part of the S106 agreement.  The Development Services Manager suggested that 
should Members be minded to approve the application delegated authority be 
given to the Director of Planning in conjunction with the Chair to allow the S106 
agreement to be checked to see if there were any clauses which would allow 
clawback or to revisit the viability as a result of the changes in house types as 
part of this application. 
 
Councillor Darwin proposed acceptance of the recommendation to approve the 
application in line with the Officer’s report subject to a review of the Section 106 
agreement by the Director of Planning in conjunction with the Chair and if any 
changes were required the application would be brought back to Committee if no 
amendments were required then a decision notice would be issued.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Hutchinson. 
 
Councillor Stewart expressed disappointment at the lack of consideration and 
communication with the residents of Humbles Wood in particular but welcomed 
the other Members input regarding the S106 contribution, a point which had also 
been raised by residents within his Ward.  He advised that he had had a number 
of issues with this development stating that the proposed playpark in Humbles 
Wood was causing concern for residents. He was in regular contact with the 
developer. at the behest of residents, asking for this application to be withdrawn.  
The residents of Humbles Wood would now have 5 properties behind their own 
properties instead of the one which had previously been agreed.  There would be 
increased traffic in that area due to the increase in the number of properties and 
the limited access to footpaths and public transport in that particular area of the 
development which would impact on the climate.    
 
Members expressed their support for the proposal that the S106 be looked at and 
highlighted concer
[...]
llors are contemplating moving a decision contrary to officer advice, 

they are recommended to consider seeking advice from senior officers as to what 
constitute material planning considerations, and as to what might be appropriate 
conditions or reasons for refusal. 

  

Page 24



Important Copyright Notice 
 
5. The maps used are reproduced from the Ordnance Survey maps with the permission 

of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery office, Crown Copyright reserved.   
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
These are listed at the end of the individual application reports. 

Implications 

Policy Procedures and individual recommendations are in line with 
policy unless otherwise stated 

Finance and 
value for 
money 

None unless stated 

Legal None unless stated  

Procurement None 

Human 
Resources 

None 

Property None 

Equalities 

(Impact 
Assessment 

attached) 

Yes ☐  No ☐   

N/A       ☐ 

Planning applications are considered having regard to the 
Equality Act 2010 

Risk 
Assessment 

None 

Crime & 
Disorder 

As set out in the individual reports 

Customer 
Consideratio
n 

None 

Carbon 
reduction 

Each application will have an impact on the local environment 
and it has been assessed accordingly 

Wards All 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

 
 

 

 
Strategic Planning Committee 6/9/22  

  
Application No: 21/04941/VARYCO 
Proposal: Variation of condition 2 on approved application 19/00904/FUL in order 

to amend landscape plans to change position of play area so condition 
10 can be complied with, resulting in slight amendment to  landscaping. 
(amended description) 

Site Address Land South Of Bluebell Court, East Cottingwood, Morpeth, 
Northumberland  

Applicant: Paul Hacking 
2 Esh Plaza, Sir Bobby 
Robson Way, Gosforth, 
NE13 9BA  

Agent: None  

Ward Morpeth North Parish Morpeth 
Valid Date: 21 December 2021 Expiry 

Date: 
5 July 2022 

Case Officer 
Details: 

Name:  Mrs Tamsin Wood 
Job Title:  Principal Pl
[...]
lear 
why the developer feels the need to make this change now, 
rather than stick to the original plan. We note the objections of 
residents re further exposure to the dust and disruption of the 
compound if it continues in its current position until completion 
of phase 1C as proposed and the delay in providing the play 
facilities promised to new house buyers. 
 
This contravenes Policy Des1 of the MNP that "Development 
proposals should make a positive contribution to their 
surroundings in terms of ensuring that the development does 
not cause unacceptable adverse impact on the amenities of 
occupiers of existing or proposed nearby properties".  

Neighbourhood Plan 
Team  

 No response received.    

County Ecologist   No objection to the variation. 
South SE Tree And 
Woodland Officer  

 No response received.    

Page 31



 

Forestry Commission   No response received.    
 
 

 
5. Public Responses 
Neighbour Notification 
 

Number of Neighbours Notified 157 
Number of Objections 24 
Number of Support 0 
Number of General Comments 0 

 
Notices 
General site notice,  23/2/22 
No Press Notice Required.  
   
Summary of Responses: 
 
24 letters of objection with some from th same household have been received which 

in summary state: 

- No mitigating circumstances that have arisen that require the applicant to change 
the planning permission.  
 
-The need to move the compound in order to deliver the open and playing spaces 
after the sale of the 30th house in phase 1B was entirely predictable and was 
present at the time of the existing planning application. 
 
-The proposed change contravenes condition 10 (not delivering the play area), and 
condition 13 (failure to deliver promised planting of compounded area). 2) Approving 
this variation would also mean contravention of condition 13. (response- the 
applicant has submitted this so they can comply with condition 10 and the applicant 
has been made aware that if they can’t comply with condition 13 the

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 6 September 2022 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - County 
Hall on Tuesday, 6 September 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

T Thorne (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

C Ball R Dodd 
J Foster G Hill 
JI Hutchinson J Lang 
J Reid G Renner-Thompson 
M Robinson G Stewart 
M Swinbank A Wallace 
A Watson  

 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 
 
 

OFFICERS 
 

J Blenkinsopp Solicitor 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
E Sinnamon Development Service Manager 
T Wood Principal Planning Officer 
 
Around 2 members of the press and public were present. 
  
20 PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
  

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Darwin and Flux.   
  

22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
(a)  The Minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 7 June 2022, as 
circulated, were agreed as a true record and were signed by the Chair. 
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 6 September 2022  2 

(b)  The Minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 5 July 2022, as 
circulated, were agreed as a true record and were signed by the Chair. 
  
  

23 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The report requested the Committee to decide the planning applications attached 
to the report using the powers delegated to it.  Members were reminded of the 
principles which should govern their consideration of the applications, the 
procedure for handling representations, the requirement of conditions and the 
need for justifiable reasons for the granting of permission or refusal of planning 
applications.  
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
  

24 21/04941/VARYCO 
 
Variation of condition 2 on approved application 19/00904/FUL in order to 
amend landscape plans to change position of play area so condition 10 can 
be complied with, resulting in slight amendment to landscaping. (amended 
description)  
Land South of Bluebell Court, East Cottingwood, Morpeth, Northumberland 
  
An introduction to the report was provided by T Wood, Principal Planning Officer 
with the aid of a power point presentation. 
  
Councillor A Byard, addressed the Committee speaking on behalf of Morpeth 
Town Council in objection to the application.   She advised that the Town Council 
objected to the application as it was not clear why the change was required now 
and why the developer could not stick to the original plan.  The objections of 
residents were noted in relation to further exposure of dust and disruption if the 
compound was to remain in its current position and delay in the provision of play 
facilities promised to new house-buyers.  This contravened policy Des 1 of the 
Morpeth Neighbourhood Plan that development proposals should make a positive 
contribution to their surroundings in terms of ensuring that the development did 
not cause unacceptable adverse impact on the amenities of occupiers of existing 
or proposed nearby properties. 
  
In response to questions from Members of the Committee the following 
information was provided:- 
  

       It was accepted that there could be some safety concern due to the 
proximity of the revised position of the play area to the SUDs pond, 
however there were many SUDs ponds throughout the County which 
were open and these were designed to form part of the landscape for 
nature and wildlife.  The ponds would by dry for large parts of the year.  

       The original conditions for the application in relation to the position of the 
compound which had been agreed with Highways in relation to road safety 
and the timing of the provision of the play park had overlapped.  If the 
application had originally been submitted with the play park in the new 
proposed area, then this would have been equally as suitable.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 6 September 2022  3 

       It was possible that more households would be affected by the moving of 
the compound.  

       The developer had come forward with this proposal as it had been 
recognised that there was a breach of conditions, however it could not be 
guaranteed that further variation applications would not come forward as 
development continued.  Developers were entitled to apply for variations 
and it would not be a material consideration to refuse an application just 
because a variation had been requested. 

       It could not be clarified how many houses had been completed on the site, 
however the trigger for the provision of the play area was 30 and 
developers had come forward with this proposal in order that the provision 
of the play area was not delayed and they could comply with conditions.  It 
was considered that this was the best outcome and the compound area 
would be restored to open space once the development had been 
completed. 

       Whether the householders had purchased dwellings on the understanding 
that the play area was to be provided in a certain area was not a material 
planning consideration.  

  
Councillor Dodd proposed acceptance of the recommendation to approve the 
application with conditions as outlined in the report.   This was seconded by 
Councillor Robinson, who asked that an additional condition be added for the 
provision of a fence around the SUDs pond.  Councillor Dodd advised that he did 
not wish for this to be included in the proposal as he considered this would 
change policy and therefore his original proposal for the application to be granted 
with the conditions as outlined in the report was seconded by Councillor Stewart. 
  
It was clarified that the application had come to this Committee as the original 
application was for over 100 dwellings and that objections had been received in 
relation to the variation of conditions application.  
  
Some Members advised that they could not support the proposal to approve the 
application without a condition requesting fencing to be provided around the 
SUDs pond due to safety concerns regarding the close proximity of a children’s 
play area, however others felt that the provision of a fence was not in keeping 
with what was trying to be created. 
  
Councillor Dodd considered that the SUDs pond was only being provided to 
contain run-off water in exceptional weather events and that the provision of a 
fence would curtail the open aspect and create difficulties in maintaining the 
space. 
  
A vote was taken on the proposal to approve the application with the conditions 
as outlined in the officer’s report as follows: FOR 5; AGAINST 9; ABSTAIN 0; and 
therefore the motion fell.  
  
Councillor Robinson proposed acceptance of the officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application as outlined in the report with an additional condition for 
the provision of a fence around the SUDs pond which was seconded by 
Councillor Ball.  It was clarified that the fence would only be required for the SUDs 
pond next to the play area and delegated authority should be provided for the 
wording of the condition to be agreed with the Director of Planning and Chair of 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 6 September 2022  4 

the Strategic Planning Committee. 
  
Councillor Robinson advised that he thought it would be common sense to 
provide a fence around the SUDs pond and that to move the compound would 
cause  inconvenience to more households.   
  
A vote was taken on the proposal to approve the application in line with the 
officer’s recommendation with an additional condition for the provision of fencing 
around the SUDs pond as follows: FOR 10; AGAINST 3; ABSTAIN 1. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED for the reasons and with the 
conditions as outlined in the report with an additional condition for the provision of 
fencing around the SUDs pond with delegated authority to be given to the Director 
of Planning and Chair to agree the wording.   
  
  

25 APPEALS UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
  

26 S106 AGREEMENTS UPDATE REPORT 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


